



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education -Admission to Professional Degree Courses during 2019-20 - KEAM 2019 - Preparation of Supplementary list - Sanction accorded - Orders Issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (G) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1378/2019/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05/08/2019

Read 1 G.O.(Ms)No.22/2019/HEDN dated 01.02.2019

2 Letter No. TA1-3402/2018/CEE from Commissioner for Entrance Examinations dated 23.07.2019

ORDER

As per the Government order read above, the prospectus for admission to Professional Degree Courses in the State during 2019 has been approved by Government. Subsequently, Kerala Engineering, Architecture and Medical Entrance Examination (KEAM-2019) was conducted by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations and rank list published.

- 2. It has come to the notice of Government that there are many instances in which the candidates, who have qualified the Kerala Engineering Examination (KEAM-2019), could not upload mark list of the qualifying examination within the time limit stipulated in the KEAM 2019 prospectus due to some technical difficulties and hence not included in the rank list published by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations. Representations from many quarters, including parents, have been received in Government requesting to prepare a supplementary rank list for B. Tech admission for the year 2019-20.
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations for the preparation of a supplimentary rank list for B. Tech admission for the year 2019-20 subject to the following conditions:

File No.HEDN-G3/200/2019-HEDN

- 1. The supplimentary list shall be prepared from among the candidates those who have qualified KEAM 2019 and who have not uploaded the mark list of the qualifying examination.
- 2. The supplimentary list will be applicable to the vacant seats existing in Government Controlled Self Financing Engineering Colleges and Private Self Financing Engineering Colleges only. The qualifications of the candidates to be included in the supplimentary list shall be in accordance with Clause 6.2 and Clause 9.7.5. of the KEAM 2019 Prospectus.
- 3. The preparation of the supplimentary list will be a onetime measure for the academic year 2019-20.
- 4. The time limit prescribed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in this regard shall be strictly adhered to.

(By order of the Governor)
G THULASEEDHARAN PILLAI
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Manager, Admission Supervisory Committee for Professional Education, T.C.15/1553, Prasanthi Buildings, M.P. Appan Road, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Information & Public Relations, Thiruvananthapuram. (For publishing in Government website).

The Registrar, University of Kerala /M.G. University /CUSAT /University of Calicut /KannurUniversity /APJ Abdul Kalam Technological University.

The Secretary, Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Managements
Association, Reg No. ER 804/2003, Vikas Nagar, N.H. Bye Pass, Maradu
P.O, Kochi – 682 304.

The Secretary, Kerala Catholic Engineering College Managements' Association, Administration Office, Rajagiri School of Engineering & Technology, Rajagiri Valley P.O, Cochin – 682039.

www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in

stock file / office copy

Forwarded / By order

Section Office